denominated in foreign currencies and is
exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to the South African Rand and
US Dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises
from future commercial transactions,
recognised assets and liabilities. This is
managed by matching/ tagging the liabilities
with similar currency denominated liabilities.

The Company had the following significant
foreign currency positions (all amounts
expressed in Uganda Shillings):

At 31 December 2024, if the Ushs had weakened (-) / strengthened (+) by 5 % against the
ZAR and the USD with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would
have been higher or lower respectively, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains /
(losses) on translation of ZAR
and USD denominated related party transactions, as follows:

The Company has considered the annual official mid-rate change history as published by
Bank of Uganda for the last four financial years 2024 inclusive which generally ranges 5%
to 11%. The Bank has considered to therefore used 5% appreciation/depreciation in
deriving the sensitivity analysis to foreign exchange rate changes.

   Average interest rate 2024 2023
 2024 2023 Ushs'000 Ushs'000

Unit trust investments 10.86% 12.54% 921,662 643,198

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk as at year-end:

 2024  2023
 ZAR USD  Total  ZAR USD  Total
 Ushs'000 Ushs'000 Ushs'000  Ushs'000 Ushs'000 Ushs'000

Amount due to related
parties (228,961) - (228,961)  (92,461) - (92,461)
Cash and bank balance 3,688 2,195 5,883  768 16,903 17,671
 (225,273) 2,195 (223,078)  (91,693) 16,903 (74,790)

  2024  2023
  ZAR   USD  ZAR   USD
   +5% movement   205   (3,854)  4,585   (845)
   - 5% movement   (205) 3,854   (4,585) 845

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

Liberty Life Integrated Annual Report 2024 161

(c)  Credit risk

 The risk of adverse financial impact due to
changes in the credit quality of obligations
and/or the market pricing of credit risk.
Credit risk can be sub-divided into credit
default risk, spread risk and credit
concentration risk.

Key areas where the Company is
exposed to credit risk are:

• Bank balances
• Unit trust investments
• Other assets (Premium receivable from

intermediaries, reinsurance recoveries
and other debtors); and

• Debt instruments at amortised cost

The Company’s investment and associated
financial instruments that support
policyholder liabilities were managed